

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CASE No. 20-40379**

---

**DENNIS WAYNE HOPE,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**TODD HARRIS, CHAD REHSE, LEONARD ESCHESSA,  
JONI WHITE, KELLY ENLOE, MELISSA BENET, B. FIVEASH**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, LUFKIN DIVISION  
No. 9:18-CV-27**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Daniel M. Greenfield  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8538  
daniel-greenfield@law.  
northwestern.edu

Easha Anand  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
2443 Fillmore Street, #380-15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115  
(510)588-1274  
easha.anand@macarthurjustice.org

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
I. Mr. Hope’s Quarter Century Of Solitary Confinement Plausibly Violates The Eighth Amendment. ....	5
II. Mr. Hope’s Complaint Plausibly Alleges That His Decades In Solitary Confinement Implicate A Liberty Interest And That The Process Accorded Him Is A Sham. ....	10
III. Mr. Hope Has Plausibly Alleged That Prison Officials Retaliated Against Him For Filing A Grievance.....	17
IV. Mr. Hope Has Standing, And Neither Sovereign Immunity Nor §1997e(e) Bar Relief In This Case.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX.....	A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Miss., Inc. v. Finch</i> , 638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018) .....	2
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....	12
<i>Bailey v. Fisher</i> , 647 F. App'x 472 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	5, 9
<i>Butts v. Martin</i> , 877 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Carter v. Allen</i> , 940 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Integrated Elec. Servs. Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15, 24
<i>Corn v. Miss. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 954 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Cross v. Dretke</i> , 241 F. App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	2
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	5, 9
<i>Fussell v. Vannoy</i> , 584 F. App'x 270 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Garza v. City of Donna</i> , 922 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Geiger v. Jowers</i> , 404 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 26
<i>Goodman v. Harris Cty.</i> , 571 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Hoever v. Carraway</i> , 815 F. App'x 465 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Cain</i> , 864 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	22, 23
<i>King v. Zamara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	2

*Morris v. Powell*, 449 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Proctor v. LeClaire*, 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 14

*Richard v. Martin*, 390 F. App’x 323 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Rowe v. Shake*, 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 26

*Sahara Health Care, Inc. v. Azar*,  
975 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13, 17

*Schaper v. City of Huntsville*, 813 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 14

*Taylor v. Riojas*,  
No. 19-1261, 2020 WL 6385693 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)..... 7

*Wilcox v. Brown*, 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 26

*Wilkerson v. Goodwin*, 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Wilkinson v. Austin*, 545 U.S. 209 (2005) ..... 10, 11, 12, 16

*Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*Woods v. Smith*, 60 F.3d 1161 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 19

**Rules & Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §1997e(e)..... 24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d) ..... 3, 22

**Other Authorities**

*“Isolation Devastates the Brain”: The Neuroscience of Solitary Confinement*, Solitary Watch (May 11, 2016)..... 25

Keri Blakinger, *4 Texas Officials Indicted After Alleged Screwdriver-Planting Incident at Brazoria Lockup*, HOUSTON CHRON., July 11, 2018 ..... 18

Offender Orientation Handbook, Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice, Dir. of the Corr. Insts. Division 7 (2017)..... 15
